DEPARTMENT
OF
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES
AUDIT

OF

Behavioral Consultants and Associates
(BCA)

Consultant Program(s):
Adaptive Skills — PL0214
Behavior Analyst — PL.0483
(Audit Period: July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006)
and
Clinical Psychologist — P24475
Individual or Family Training — PL0465

(Audit Period: July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006)

Audit Branch

Auditors: Michael Masui, Chief of Vendor Audits
Armando Parra, Supervisor
Rupal Engineer, Lead Auditor
Alimou Diallo, Auditor

Assignment # 08-VN-2-001




BEHAVIORAL CONSULTANTS AND ASSOCIATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUDIT REPORT

Page
EXECUtiVe SUIMMATY ..uueiiiiiisniicssssnniecsssssnicsssssssessssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 1-2
Background )
Objective, Scope, and Methodology .......eueeeuennienseensnnnsenssnesssensnnsssesssncsssessansssncens 2-3
L @01) 1 T4 11 11 1 OO 4
Views of Responsible Officials 5
RESLIICTEA USEC.ucouueeireiiriisniiiniisunisnensneissneissinssnesssensssesssessssesssessssesssessssssssasssssssssssssssssasssses 5
Findings and Recommendations..........ccceeeiiveeninenissnncssnncssnnecsssnncssssscssssscsssscsssssces 6-11
Attachment A — Summary of Over and Under Billings ...........coeeneensueinencseecsnennnnene 12
Attachment B — Behavioral Consultants and Associates’ Response ........c.cccceuueee. 13-22

Attachment C — The Department of Developmental Services’ Evaluation
of Vendor’s ReSPONSe.....ciuieineenneensuensnncsaenssnesssessnessansssncsssessanes 23-26

Attachment D — Evaluation Summary of Response to Audit Report ............cccuueueeee. 27



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) has audited Behavioral Consultants and
Associates (BCA). The audit was performed upon the following consultant services: Adaptive
Skills and Behavior Analyst for the period of July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006, and Clinical
Psychologist and Individual or Family Training for the period of July 1, 2005 through

June 30, 2006.

The last day of fieldwork was December 11, 2007.
The results of the audit disclosed the following issues of noncompliance:
Adaptive SKkills

Billing

1. BCA could not provide supporting documentation for services billed and failed to bill for
services provided for Adaptive Skills Discrete Trial Training (DTT) services, which
resulted in over and under billings. The net effect of the billing discrepancies is
$1,800,863.11 over billed.

2. BCA incorrectly billed for multiple Adaptive Skills Out of Office Call (OOC) service
visits per consumer in the same day and failed to bill for service visits provided, which
resulted in over and under billings. This resulted in $63,867.70 which was incorrectly
billed to the regional center.

Behavior Analyst

Billing

3. BCA could not provide supporting documentation for services billed and failed to bill for
services provided for Behavior Analyst services, which resulted in over and under
billings. The net effect of the billing discrepancies is $211,605.00 over billed.

4. Services Provided by Unauthorized Staff
BCA billed for services that should have been solely provided by Dr. Willie G. Brown.

Clinical Psychologist

Billing
5. BCA could not provide supporting documentation for services billed for Clinical
Psychologist services and its OOC services, which resulted in $1,731.85 over billed.

Individual or Family Training
Billing

6. BCA could not provide supporting documentation for services billed for Individual or
Family Training services, which resulted in $800.00 over billed.



The net total of the findings identified by this audit is $2,078,867.66 overpaid to BCA.

A detailed discussion of these findings is contained in the Findings and Recommendations
section of this report.

BACKGROUND

The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) is responsible under the Lanterman
Developmental Disabilities Services Act, for ensuring that persons with developmental
disabilities receive the services and supports they need to lead more independent, productive, and
normal lives. DDS contracts with 21 private, nonprofit regional centers that provide fixed points
of contact in the community for serving eligible individuals with developmental disabilities and
their families in California. In order for regional centers to fulfill their objectives, they secure
services and supports from qualified service providers and/or contractors. Per Welfare and
Institutions Code, Section 4648.1, the DDS has the authority to audit those service providers
and/or contractors that provide services and supports to the developmentally disabled.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

This audit was conducted to determine if BCA’s Adaptive Skills, Behavior Analyst, Clinical
Psychologist, and Individual or Family Training programs were compliant with the Welfare and
Institutions (W&I) Code, California Code of Regulations Title 17 (Title 17), and the regional
center’s contract(s) with BCA.

The initial review of BCA’s four programs consisted of a four-month sample selected from the
audit period of July 1, 2005 though June 30, 2006. Of the four programs, the Adaptive Skills and
the Behavior Analyst demonstrated a large percentage of unsupported billing. As a result, the
audit period was expanded for these two programs to include all billings for the period of

July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006.

The audit was conducted in accordance with the Generally Accepted Government Auditing
Standards (GAGAS) issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The auditors did
not review the financial statements of BCA, nor was this audit intended to express an opinion on
the financial statements. The auditors limited the review of BCA’s internal controls to gaining
an understanding of the transaction flow and invoice preparation process as necessary to develop
appropriate auditing procedures.



CONSULTANT SERVICES

During the audit period, BCA operated four consultant service programs. The audit included the
four programs listed below:

= Adaptive Skills, PL0214, Service Code 605

Behavior Analyst, PL0483, Service Code 612

Clinical Psychologist, P24475, Service Code 785
Individual or Family Training, PL0465, Service Code 102

The above BCA programs were vendored by North Los Angeles County Regional Center
(NLACRC) and all billings for the audited period were paid by NLACRC.

The procedures performed included, but were not limited to, the following:

Reviewing NLACRC vendor files for contracts, rate letters, program designs, purchase of
service authorizations, and correspondence pertinent to the review.

Interviewing NLACRC staff for vendor background information and to obtain prior
vendor audit reports.

Interviewing BCA staff and management to gain an understanding of its accounting
procedures and processes for regional center billings.

Reviewing BCA’s consumer service/attendance records to determine if BCA had
sufficient, competent and relevant evidence to support the direct care service hours/days
billed to NLACRC.

Performing an analysis of BCA’s employee payroll and attendance/service records to
determine if the total payroll hours were equaled to or more than the total consumer
service hours billed.



CONCLUSION

Based upon the procedures we have performed, BCA complied with the requirements of Title 17
and the regional center payment agreements with the exception of the following findings:

Adaptive SKkills

Billing
BCA could not support some Adaptive Skills DTT service billings, which resulted in a
net overpayment of $1,800,863.11.

BCA incorrectly billed for Adaptive Skills OOC service visits, which resulted in a net
overpayment of $63,867.70.

Behavior Analyst

Billing
BCA could not support some Behavior Analyst services billed. This resulted in a net
overpayment of $211,605.00.

Services Provided by Unauthorized Staff
Behavior Analyst services were provided by BCA staff when the regional center contract

agreement required Willie G. Brown to provide the service.

Clinical Psychologist

Billing
BCA could not support some Clinical Psychologist services and its Out of Office Call
component for services billed. This resulted in a total overpayment of $1,731.85.

Individual or Family Training

Billing
BCA could not support some Individual or Family Training services billed. This resulted
in a total overpayment of $800.00.

The net total of the findings listed above is $2,078,867.66 overpaid to BCA for the fiscal years
covered in this audit. A detailed description of the findings is contained in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.



VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS

The Department of Developmental Services issued the draft report on April 3, 2008. In the
response dated June 16, 2008 and subsequent letter dated July 18, 2008, Kenneth W. Drake,
Esq., of the law office of Rushfeldt, Shelley and Drake LLP, responded to the draft audit report
on behalf of Dr. Brown/Behavioral Consultants and Associates. Mr. Drake indicated
disagreement with Finding 1, Unsupported Billings and Failure to Bill-Adaptive Skills DTT;
Finding 2, Incorrect Billing for Services and Failure to Bill-Adaptive Skills OOC; and Finding 3,
Unsupported and Failure to Bill-Behavior Analyst. For Findings 4, 5, and 6, Mr. Drake does not
take any exception without conceding fault.

RESTRICTED USE

This report is solely for the information and use of the Department of Developmental Services,
Department of Health Care Services, North Los Angeles County Regional Center, and
Behavioral Consultants and Associates; it is not intended and should not be used by anyone other
than those specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report,
which is a matter of public record.

ARTHUR J. LEE, CPA
Manager
Audit Branch



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

FINDING 1: Unsupported Billings and Failure to Bill - Adaptive Skills DTT

It was found that BCA both over and under billed NLACRC for Adaptive Skills DTT services
provided. All service months within the audit period of July 1, 2004 though June 30, 2006 were
examined and the discrepancies identified are:

e BCA could not provide supporting documentation for 36,172.01 units of the Adaptive
Skills DTT services. The lack of supporting documentation resulted in service over
billed to NLACRC in the amount of $1,840, 070.15.

e BCA provided 770.73 units of the Adaptive Skills DTT services which were not billed to
NLACRC. The services were properly authorized by NLACRC and provided to
consumers. This resulted in a credit of $39,207.04 for the units under billed.

Over billings occurred as a result of source documentation not supporting units of service paid.
Under billings occurred as a result of BCA failing to bill for units of service authorized and
provided. The combined findings identified above resulted in a net total of $1,800,863.11
overpaid to BCA (See Attachment A.)

Title 17, Section 50604 states:

(d) “All service providers shall maintain complete service records to support all
billing/invoicing for each regional center consumer in the program.”

(e) “All service providers’ records shall be supported by source documentation.”
Title 17, Section 54326(a) states:

“All vendors shall:

(3) Maintain records of services provided to consumers in sufficient detail to verify delivery
of the units of service billed.

(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to consumers and which have been
authorized by the referring regional center.”

RECOMMENDATION:

BCA should reimburse DDS the $1,800,863.11 overpayment for the Adaptive Skills DTT
services. In addition, BCA should develop and implement policies and procedures to ensure that
supporting documentation is maintained for all billing invoices and billing invoices submitted to
NLACRC are only for actual services provided.




AUDITEE’S RESPONSE:

BCA disagrees with this finding. BCA has expressed two exceptions regarding the calculation
of this finding. In the first exception, BCA states that Dr. Brown’s personal services were not
included as supporting documentation used in the calculation of the Adaptive Skills DTT billing.
BCA believes Dr. Brown’s services can be reasonably supported by his calendar and other
secondary sources including relevant patient records. In support of this argument, BCA provided
a one-page summary of Dr. Brown’s calendar as well as the actual calendar notes.

In the second exception, BCA states that it believes that it should be allowed to bill for services
when the client was not at home or the parent and/or guardian refused service. BCA “takes
exception to this refusal to allow billing for such documented time expended in a good faith
effort to provide DTT services to a client.” BCA also believes the contractual documents
covering Adaptive Skills DTT services for the audit period have no clear language that would
reasonably put BCA on notice of this limitation.

See Attachment B for the full text of BCA response to the draft audit report and Attachment C
for DDS’s evaluation of BCA’s response.

FINDING 2: Incorrect Billing for Services and Failure to Bill - Adaptive Skills OOC

It was found that BCA both over and under billed NLACRC for Adaptive Skills Out of Office
Call (OOC) services provided. All service months within the audit period of July 1, 2004 though
June 30, 2006 were examined and the discrepancies identified are:

e BCA incorrectly billed for 6,988 units of the Adaptive Skills OOC service visits. The
incorrect billing occurred as a result of BCA billing for multiple OOC service visits per
consumer in the same day when the payment agreement allows for only one OOC visit

billing per consumer per day at a given location. This resulted in OOC service visits
being over billed to NLACRC for $66,316.12.

e BCA provided 258 units of the Adaptive Skills OOC service visits which were not billed
to the regional center. The services were properly authorized by NLACRC and provided
to consumers. This resulted in a credit of $2,448.42 for the units under billed.

Over billings occurred as a result of incorrect billing for services. Under billings occurred as a
result of BCA failing to bill for units of service authorized and provided. The combined findings
identified above resulted in a net total of $63,867.70 overpaid to BCA. (See Attachment A.)

The contract between NLACRC and Willie Brown (owner of BCA) states:
“The provider agrees to accept the following rate(s) of payment for the service above which

is provided to any regional center consumer....” “$9.49 out of office call, payable only for
visits to the first consumer at any given location (on the same day)...”



Title 17, Section 54326(a) states:
“All vendors shall:

(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to consumers and which have been
authorized by the referring regional center.”

RECOMMENDATION:

BCA should reimburse DDS for the $63,867.70 overpayment for the OOC service visits. In
addition, BCA should develop and implement policies and procedures to ensure that only one
OOC service visit charge is billed for a consumer as required by the contract with NLACRC.

AUDITEE’S RESPONSE:

BCA disagrees with this finding. BCA believes that, “When a BCA employee traveled to a
patient’s residence or other location to provide services, but the patient was absent or otherwise
refused services, the OOC charge should be allowed.”

See Attachment B for the full text of BCA response to the draft audit report and Attachment C
for DDS’s evaluation of BCA’s response.

FINDING 3: Unsupported Billings and Failure to Bill — Behavior Analyst

From the testing of documentation that supports the Behavior Analyst services billed by BCA, it
was found that BCA both over and under billed NLACRC for services provided. The
discrepancies identified are:

e BCA could not provide supporting documentation for 4,236.88 units of Behavior Analyst
services. The lack of documentation resulted in services over billed to NLACRC for
$317,766.00.

e BCA provided 1,415.48 units of Behavior Analyst services which were not billed to
NLACRC. The services were properly authorized by NLACRC and provided to
consumers. This resulted in a credit of $106,161.00 for the units under billed.

Over billings occurred as a result of source documentation not supporting units of service paid.
Under billings occurred as a result of BCA failing to bill for units of service authorized and

provided. The combined findings identified above resulted in a net total of $211,605.00
overpaid to BCA (See Attachment A.)

Title 17, Section 50604 states:

(d) “All service providers shall maintain complete service records to support all
billing/invoicing for each regional center consumer in the program.”

(e) “All service providers’ records shall be supported by source documentation.”



Title 17, Section 54326(a) states:
“All vendors shall:

(3) Maintain records of services provided to consumers in sufficient detail to verify delivery
of the units of service billed.

(10) Bill only for services which are actually provided to consumers and which have been
authorized by the referring regional center.”

RECOMMENDATION:

BCA should reimburse DDS for the $211,605.00 over payment for the Behavior Analyst
services. In addition, BCA should develop and implement policies and procedures to ensure that
supporting documentation is maintained for all billing invoices and ensure that billing invoices
submitted to NLACRC are only for actual services provided.

AUDITEE’S RESPONSE:

BCA disagrees with this finding. BCA believes Dr. Brown’s personal services can be reasonably
confirmed through recourse to secondary sources, including both Dr. Brown’s calendar as well
as the relevant patient records. In support of this argument, BCA provided a one-page summary
of Dr. Brown’s calendar as well as the actual calendar notes.

See Attachment B for the full text of BCA response to the draft audit report and Attachment C
for DDS’s evaluation of BCA’s response.

FINDING 4: Services Provided by Unauthorized Staff

From the testing of documentation that supports the Behavior Analyst services billed by BCA for
the sample period, BCA failed to comply with their contracts with NLACRC which require that
all services be provided by Willie Brown. Source documentation indicates that services were
provided by BCA staff other than Willie Brown.

In addition, BCA is vendorized under service code 612, which only allows for services to be
provided by a specific individual. The BCA Program Design Service Description for the
Behavior Analyst services, Section VIII for Staff to Consumer ratio states:

“One to one — Services will be provided by Willie G. Brown, Ph.D., BCBA.”

The cover sheet for the services description dated May 13, 2003 states in part that:

“Persons vendored as ‘Individuals’ for a service may not hire other persons to perform the

service for them. If you do not intend to perform all vendored work yourself, you must get
vendored as a ‘Group,” ‘Agency or ‘Company.’”



Title 17, Section 54342 (11) states:

“Behavior Analyst-Service Code 612 Behavior Analyst means an individual who assesses the
function of a behavior of a consumer....”

RECOMMENDATION:

BCA should implement policies and procedures to ensure that the Behavior Analyst services are
only provided by Willie Brown, as indicated in the program design description, and only the
services provided by Willie Brown are billed to NLACRC.

If BCA desires to provide the Behavior Analyst services by staff other than Willie Brown, BCA
should contact NLACRC for assistance in obtaining the proper service code vendorization that
authorizes services provided within a group practice and to amend the program design to allow
for BCA staff to provide the services.

AUDITEE’S RESPONSE:
BCA states, “Without conceding fault, because no amount is at issue in this finding, BCA does
not take any exception to this finding.”

See Attachment B for the full text of BCA response to the draft audit report and Attachment C
for DDS’s evaluation of BCA’s response.

FINDING 5: Unsupported Billing — Clinical Psychologist

From the testing of documentation that supports the Clinical Psychologist services and the Out of
Office Call component billed by BCA for the sample period, it was found that BCA over billed
NLACRC for services provided. Based on the evaluation of the response to the draft report, an
adjustment of five units of service was made to Finding 5. The unsupported billings identified
are:
e BCA could not provide supporting documentation for 30.5 units of Clinical Psychologist
services. The lack of documentation resulted in service over billed to NLACRC for
$1,551.54.

e BCA could not provide supporting documentation for 19 units of the Out of Office Call
component of the Clinical Psychologist service. The lack of documentation resulted in
services over billed to NLACRC for $180.31.

Over billings occurred as a result of source documentation not supporting units of service paid.
The combined unsupported billings identified above resulted in a total overpayment to BCA for
$1,731.85 (See Attachment A.)

Title 17, Section 50604 states:

(d) “All service providers shall maintain complete service records to support all
billing/invoicing for each regional center consumer in the program.”

(e) “All service providers’ records shall be supported by source documentation.”

10



RECOMMENDATION:

BCA should reimburse DDS for the $1,731.85 over payment for the Clinical Psychologist
services. In addition, BCA should develop and implement policies and procedures to ensure that
supporting documentation is maintained for all billing invoices and ensure that billing invoices
submitted to NLACRC are only for actual services provided.

AUDITEE’S RESPONSE:
BCA states, “Without conceding fault, because the amount at issue in this finding is minimal
($1,805.88), BCA does not take any exception to this finding.”

See Attachment B for the full text of BCA response to the draft audit report and Attachment C
for DDS’s evaluation of BCA’s response.

FINDING 6: Unsupported Billing — Individual or Family Training

From the testing of documentation that supports the Individual of Family Training services billed
by BCA for the sample period, it was found that BCA over billed NLACRC for services
provided. BCA could not provide supporting documentation for 32 units of Individual or Family
Training services. The lack of documentation resulted in service over billed to NLACRC for
$800.00.

Over billings occurred as a result of source documentation not supporting units of service paid.
The unsupported billings identified above resulted in a total of $800.00 overpaid to BCA.
(See Attachment A)

Title 17, Section 50604 states:

(d) “All service providers shall maintain complete service records to support all
billing/invoicing for each regional center consumer in the program.”

(e) “All service providers’ records shall be supported by source documentation.”

RECOMMENDATION:

BCA should reimburse DDS for the $800.00 over payment for the Individual or Family Training
services. In addition, BCA should develop and implement policies and procedures to ensure that
supporting documentation is maintained for all billing invoices and ensure that billing invoices
submitted to NLACRC are only for actual services provided.

AUDITEE’S RESPONSE:
BCA states, “Without conceding fault, because the amount at issue in this finding is minimal
$800.00; BCA does not take any exception to this finding.

See Attachment B for the full text of BCA response to the draft audit report and Attachment C
for DDS’s evaluation of BCA’s response.

11



Attachment A

Behavioral Consultants and Associates (BCA) - Dr. Willie Brown, Ph.D.

Summary of Over and Under Billings
July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006

Unsupported Billings® Failed to Bill? Incorrect Billing® NET TOTAL
Sve Unit
Finding # Vendor Code Description Type Unit Rate Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Amount
1 Adaptive SKills
PL0214 605 Discrete Trial Training (DTT) Hour $ 50.87 36,172.01 3 * (770.73) (39,207.04) - - 1,800,863.11
Total Adaptive Skills (DTT) $ 1,840,070.15 $ (39,207.04) - $ - $ 1,800,863.11
2 Adaptive SKills
PL0214 605 Out of Office Call (OOC) Day $ 949 - - (258.00) (2,448.42) 6,988.00 63,867.70
Total Adaptive Skills OOC 1,840,070.15 g - $  (2448.42) $66,316.12 $  63,867.70
3 Behavior Analyst
PL0483 612 Consultant Program Hour $ 75.00 4236.88 $ 317,766.00 * (1,415.48) $ (106,161.00) 66,316.12 - 211,605.00
Total Behavior Analyst $ 317,766.00 $ (106,161.00) - $ - $ 211,605.00
5 Clinical Psychologist
P24475 785 Clinical Services Hour $ 50.87 30.50 $ 155154 * - $ - - - 1,551.54
Out of Office Call Day $ 9.49 19.00 180.31 - $ - - - 180.31
Total Clinical Psychologist $ 1,731.85 - $ - - $ - $ 1,731.85
6 Individual or Family Training
PL0465 102 Consultant Program Hour $ 25.00 32.00 800.00 - $ - - - 800.00
Total Individual or Family Training $ 800.00 - $ - - $ - $ 800.00

"These payments were authorized by the RC, were paid to the vendor but were not provided by the vendor.
These payments were authorized by the RC, were provided by the vendor but the vendor failed to bill.
*These payments were authorized by RC, were provided by the vendor but incorrectly billed.

* Adjustment to the Draft Audit Report per Dr. Brown's Personal Calendar service hours

Finding 1  ($1,850,714.69 - $10,644.54)

Finding 3 ($321,253.50 - $3,487.50)

Finding 5 ($1,805.89 - $254.35)

12

TOTAL OVER (UNDER) BILLINGS:



- Attachmént B .

Behavioral Consultants and-Associates (BCA) Responsé to the Draft Report |

In Iespondmg to the: draft report BCA prowded two responses dated Juhe 16 2008 and
- July 18,2008. Certain documents provided by BCA as attachments are not mcluded in
thlS report due to the detalled and conﬁdennal nature of the mformahon

13




. ‘Mttadhment B
LAW OFFICES ’ - :

L RUSHFEI..DT SHELLEY&DRAKE LLP

] o 12625 RIVERSIDE DRIVE : v © - oFciufiseL
| KENMETHW.DRAKE . . e ALANL, RUSHFELDT,
KATHRYN S. M. tJOSELY : SHERMAN OAKS. CA- 91'423 -2208 )

TELEFHONE(816) 906-1441 - . - . Mﬁg’#‘,’_“mme.
STEPHANIEA. CHARLES | ST . “FAX (8187.808-2532
KENNETH R. MYERS 0 L . . . .
JAMIE DIAMOND . PR e hip:l/www. rsdlaw.cam
MINAS SAMUELIAN K ’ - .

WHRITER*S.DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

. (818)971-3604

. June 16,2008

[DDSVENDORATDITS |

" VIA FACSIMILE TO (916) 654-1517 AND OVERNIGHT» MAIL )

Arthur J. Lee, CPA, Manager -
Déparfment of Developmental Se*'vwes
Audit Branch

. 1600 9% Street, Room230; MS 2- 10
- Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Provider(s): Wllhe G. Brown, Ph.D./ Behaworal Cousultauts and Assocxates
"Review Period: July 1, 2004 - June 30, 2006
‘Exit Conference: Apl‘l19 2008

Dear Mt i‘ee‘
'-Thls law ﬁrm represents the above—referenced prowder(s) Wllhe G Brown Ph.D. / Behavmral

Fu‘st, 1 Would hke to express apprec1atlon on my own behalf and on behaJ;f of BCA for the |
professionalism and courtesy demonstrated to date bytheDDS -auditing team involved in thismatter.
Based ont my own experience at thie exit conference and in telephone-cormunications, and what T
have heard of the audif team’s dealings with BCA, I believe the DDS audit team has in good faith g

. soughtto fairlyand reasonably perform thelr audlt functions w1th mm]mal mtrusweness 1nto BCA’
- on~going prachce ‘

~W1thou1' seeking to dlsparage the andit team or most of the data compiled n the dra:ft andit report

I. do raise exceptions on behalf of BCA in response to.the. draft audit report. These- exceptlc)ns e _—
- addxessed in'the same order as the ﬁndmgs in the draft audn report_

4



htfachlﬁent B

L LAW OFFICES o
= RUSHFELDT , SHELLEY &DRAKE LLP o

-AIﬂiurJ Lee'CPA',' Mahager _ s
Department of Developmental Semces o
Jane. 16, 2008
Page 2 :

" RE: W]lhe G: Brown, Ph.D..

Fmdmg;l' Unsupported B]]lmas and Fallure to Bxll Adaptxve Skdls DTT.

Flrst Exgpnon to Fmdmv 1: Unattrlbuted Semces Prowded by ])r Brown

Dr. Br;ownpersonally performed services under this contra'ct durmg the auc_h’t peno,d which were_ not ,
atttibutedin calculating the unsupported services because Dr. Brown failed to complete individaal
. time sheets for himself which reflect such services. Thls issue was raised with the andit teandi, who

declined to credlt Dr. Brown for. such semces based on the lack of md1v1dual 1:une sheets reﬂectmg . _.
: such Services. . -

~ On review, we beheve these services can be reasonably conﬁxmed through recourse to secondary :
sources including both Dr. Brown’s calendar as well as the relevant patient records. Attached hereto
.is-a copy of Dr. Brown’s calendar covering the two year audit period. Also attached is a one-page
summary of the data’ extracted from that calendar, which reflects the hours previded and the
applicable vendor code. As reflected in the calendar and the summiary thereof, Dr. Brown provided

. 231.50 hours of Adaptive. Slﬂlls /DTT services during the audit period that were not attnbuted and
‘ '-’that, at $50.87 per ‘hour; total an offset of $11, 776 40.

Please note that Dr. Brown s calendar is- only one source 'of ‘verification for these services. The -

provision of services asreflected in. that calendar can be further verified by review of the underlymg
pattent records themselves : :

Second Exceptlon to Fmdmg 1 Dlsallowed bﬂlmg for chent cancellatmns

. Atthe exit conference the DDS aud.lt team. clariﬁed that they did not allow bi]ling for hme which
- BCAbad docurnented that a provider had iraveled to a client>s home to provide DTT services, but N
was unable to provide such services because the client wasnot home orthe parent or guardian simply

refused. We take exception to this refusal to allow bll_hng for such documented time expended in
. a good faith effort to proV1de DTI services to a chent

. We aclcnowledge that since the audit penod began, 1thas been clanﬁed with BCA that BCA should
not bill for such txmeinvdﬁlg@ldam_st_e@m“nsldet snch fime as_overhead for which.it- must-seek————————

compensatlon through the negotiation of a reasonable rate for those services for which it is a]lowed
- 10 hl]l. On a gomg—forward basis, BCA has agreed to ab1de by these terms.

15



: A—htachmen'b ‘B - .

K 3 . .. LAW OFFICES - l
- RUSHFELDT SHE‘ILEY &DRAKELLP

AIthm'J Lee CPA, Manager
 Departmerit.of Developmental Servrces x
- June 16 2008 -
. 'Page 3
RE Wl]]le G. Bl‘OWIl, Ph. D

- Tno OUr TEView of the contractual documents covermg Adapt[ve Skllls / DTI‘ services for the audlt o
' period itself, we have found o clear language which would reasonably put BCA on notice-of this

Lrnitation. - Absent such 1anguage BCA arguably is not precluded from b]lhng for these
cance]lauons , .

e E-‘ ‘..
e,

To be clear, BCA’s ﬁles do reflect. that a Title 17 dtsclosure was 51gned as early as 2000 however '

that dJ.SC].OSUIC in BCA’s files is attachéd to the contract for Behavior Analyst services, not Adaptive

Skills / DTT services. BCA’s files also dozeflect that that same Title 17 disclosure from 2000 was
o attached to arenewal of the Adaptwe Skills/ DTT services contract; however, that renewal was from
- August of 2006, after the audit period. What we have failed to locate is any Title 17 disclosure

attached to or mcorporated in the. Adaptrve Skdls / DTT Services: corrtract which covered the audrt
penod itself. : :

Initially, [ recognize that Dr. Brown?s.ﬁ_les may be incomplete 'and the same disclosure may have ‘
been attached to, and incorporated into, the relevant contracts covering the audit period.” If the DDS

-orthe NLACRC has documentation to support such disclosures, I am happy to reviewthem and may
~be wﬂhng to withdraw this excepnon based thereon

1 also recogmze a potentlal argument that any Title 17 d1sclosure attached to any vendor contract put
BCA on sufficient notice to bind it to the regulatory limits 'of Title 17 as to all vendor coniracts.

: Though Trécognize that argurnent, I also recogmze that ‘dns isan 1ssue on Whlch reasonable Inlnds
: coulddjﬁer - s -

,In add1t10n that T1t1e 17 d.tsclosure ‘and the Title 17 recrulanons themselves comam porennaﬂy
 relevant ambiguities. : The hnntanon that vendors only charge only-for services prov1ded may be

~ vague. Arguably, it was a * “service” for BCA to send an employee- to the client’s home at the
- ~app01nted time who was ready, willing and ‘able to ‘provide DTT services. Consndermg -that the’

relevant contracts permit a separate “QQC” fee for rnalqng house calls they mphcﬂ:ly recogmze
- such house calls asa dlscrete servme” to the chent

- Further, the hmltanon that vendors not charge for chent “absences” is techmca]ly mapphcable in

_ﬁ_,m_-_;..'__Sl_’fuﬂJQns where the. chent ‘was not-absent; butrefased-(or-had-aparent-or guardian refise) fo allow
. +-- . the provision of DTT services for other reasons. " At least some of the cancelled appointments at
7 issue fall into the latter category, There is even a potennal argument:. (whlch I have not fully --

o researched and whlchI note, but do not yet advance) that where DTT serv1ces were to be prov1ded' -

16



At;_taehmen'e‘ B
o - . LAW OFHCES ‘ . .
L VRUSHFELDT SHELLEY & DRAKE LLP

Arthur, I Lee CPA, Managet

: Department of Developmental Ser\uces
~ June 16, 2008 -

_“Page 4 y
RE: Wl]he G Brown, Ph, D

at a client’s resrdence ﬂley consumted “res1dentlal” servrces whlch mvolve drfferent regulations
'eoncernmg bﬂ]mg for client absences, pnrsuant to Wthh such charges may have been penmssrble

ca For the foregomg reasons I must take exceptlon on BCA’S behalf to ﬂns ﬁndmg to the extent it faJls

T 1o credlt as supported services those occasions when BCA sent aprovrder toaclient’s home and was
then prevented from providing in-home services by the client’s absence or other reason beyond
BCA’s control. Ido not have an exact figure for this exceptron, rather, it is my hope that the DDS -

- ‘audit team’s underlymg data is orgamzed in a manner that permits the DDS to readily access or .-

. compute this figure. Altematively; if necessary, I can arrange for areview of the relevant time sheets
to compute the ﬁgure and then provrde itto you n the future.

’ Fmdng Incorrect Bllhnsr for Servrces and Faﬂure to Bill - Adaptrve Skill OOC

Exceptmn to Fllldlllp' 2: Dlsa]lowed brlhn for chent cancellatlons

The second exceptlon to ﬁndmg 1, above IS mcorporated herem When a BCA- cmployee traveled
. to apatient’s residence or other location to provide services, but the patient was absent or othérwise -
. tefused services, the 0OC charge should be allowed. This charge is specrﬁcally to compensate for

the service of traveling to the patient, Whether or not further seivices are allowed at the locatlon

thrs servrces has neeessarﬂy been provrded whenever the travel is performed.

N I do not have an exact ﬁgure for thls exoeptron rather 1t ise my hope-that the DDS audit team’s
. underlymg data is organized in a manner. that- permits the DDS to reachly access or compute this

~ figure. - Alternatively, if 1 hecessary, I cah arrangg for a review of the relevant t:me sheets to compute
. the ﬁcrure and then provrde itto you in the futwre. -

‘Fmdmg 3 Unsupnorted Billines and Fallure to, Bﬂl Behavror Analvst

Flrst Exce tion 10 Fmdm '3 Unattnbuted Semces Provrded b_ Dr Brown'

 Dr Brown persona]ly performed assessments and other semces underthrs contract durmg the audlt
. period which were not attributed in-calculating the tmsupported services: because Dr-Brown failed
e "“"to'c‘o'nTplete individual fime sheets for himself which reflect such services. This i issue was raised

77 . with the audit team, who declined to credit Dr Brown for such serv1ces based on ﬂre lack of
! ) mdlwdual txme sheets reﬂeetmg such services.




: _.' = Fmdm 4 Semces Provrdedb Unauthonzed Staff

| Aftachment B

LAW ‘OFFICES _

Rusrmari)'r SHELLEY &DRAKE LLP B

_Arthur] Les,: CPA, Manager :
'Department of Developmental Serv10es :
. Juge 16,2008 - -

Page5.

RE Wi]]re G. Brown, Ph. .

. Ou IEVIEW, WE beheve these serv1ces can be reasouably conﬁrmed through recourse to. secondary | _
. sources including botti Dr. Brown'’s calendar aswell as the relevant patient records. Attached hereto'

isa copy of Dr. Browii’s calendar covering the two year audit period: Also attached is'a ohe-page L

summary of the data extracted from’ that "calendar, which reflects the hours provided and the -

‘applicable venclor code. Asreflected in the calendar and the summary | thereof, Dr. Brown provided

97 hoursof Behavmr Analyst services dunrlg the audit penod that, at $75 per hour total an offset

of $7,275 00.

=

' Please note that Dr Brewn s calendar i is only one source of venﬁcatlon for these services. The'

provisien of services as reflected i i that calendar can be further verified by review of the uuderlymg

‘patient records themselves .

Second Exception _t'olFinding 3: Disallowed billing for client cancellations.

The second-exception to finding 1, above, is'incorporated herein. The same issues and argurnerits '

~ apply; -where a patient is absent or otherwise refuses semces at the appomted time, after the therapist
~ has tra.veled to the pauent S re31dence L

'Agam L do not have an exact ﬁgure for this excephon rather it is my hope that the DDS andit =
~ team’s underlying data s, orgaruzed in a.manner that permits the DDS 'to readily access or compute

this ﬁgure Altematively, if necessary, [ can arrange for'a review of the relevant time sheets to.
compute the ﬁgure and. then provrde 11: to you in the future ’

-Wlthout concedmg fault, because no arnouut is at 1ssue mn thrs ﬁndmg, BCA does not take any IR

exceptron to thls ﬁndmg

o Fmdmg 5‘ Unsupported Bl]]mg ChmcalPsxchologl_s_ ‘

‘Wlthout concedmg fault, because the amount at issue in thrs ﬁndmg is mrmmal ($1 805. 88), BCA.. .

does not: take any: excepuon to this ﬁndmg

— = e T -

18



[N
i

- ;}lttaehx_neht B
'_ "° Law OFFICES . .
' RUSHFELDT SI-[ELLEY&.D‘RAKE LLP

'A:ﬂmx L Eee, CPA, Manager _,

Department of Developmental Semces
June 16, 2008 -
APage 6

RE Wll.lle G. Brown, Ph D

o Fmdm 6 Unsu. orted Bll]m ' Iudmdual or Famll. Thera .
W'thout concedmg fault, because the amount at 1ssue m thls ﬁndmg is Imnmlal (3800) BCA does. . =
1ot take any exceptlon to. th15 ﬁndmg

¥

-CONCLUSION

_ Iu conclusmn, I Would like to clarify that de5p1te the fact thﬂt exceptions are talcen herem, BCA does
generally concede that its billing practices during the audit period were substantially flawed,
N partlculaﬂy with respect to the Adaptive Skills / DTT serviges contract. *For the récord, BCA

acknowledges such errors and looks forward to addressmg repayment -terms. at " the- eaIllestv
: opportumty : :

‘ 'Wlthout attempimg o minimize 0T €XCUse its bﬂhng errors, BCA would lLke it-noted that the-
‘ﬁnanma.l impact of its billing errors amounted to such a high figure primarily because of the
overwhelmmg and unprecedented increase in referrals for Adaptive Skills / DTT services which -
- BCA attemptecl to manage. That increase resulted in Dr. Brown, a psychologist with no financial
' fraining, attempting to manage up t0.60 employees at once. Being so out of his depth, Dr. Brown
was seemingly faced with a. choice of cutting cormers-or closing down’, with' the result that he chose
to cut those corners in those areas (mcludmg blllmg) that chd not 1mpaet quality of pattent caIe

T Nevertheless gven before the aucht began BCA had mvested it the development of computer
 softwareto automate its’ bﬂlmg 50 that nO COrners would be cut in the fiiture, and to generally: avoid -
- any hunsan or CllSCl‘CthDﬂl'y Sy inthe bl]lmg process. Fhmdreds of thousands of dollars were spent *
:on that software, which is now in operation at BCA.  Further; BCA has further clarified and
streamlmed its operauous and relevant documents (e g., ume sheets) to address all anditor concerns
' raisedto date. Thus, BCAis situated to continue prowdmg substantial and vital services to. autlsue
, 'youﬂl for wh1eh there remains staggermg dema.nd in Los Angeles County

These facts are not presented 10 excuse past EITOTS OF avmd Iepayment obhgahons and afe not ralsed -
as an‘éxception to the audit. However, there are Jmportant ¢qiitable issues and matters of public . A
- interest that should be‘reco gmzed The botiom line is line Is, despite-past: m:stakes-now that BCA-has—— """~
—— — ~cortected its administrative and billing practices, it is in.all parties’ best interest — paItlculaIly the '
S g mterest of aul15t10 ch]lda:en in the commumty served by BCA,, Wherem the demand for semces
R :

19



Department of Developmental Sel'v1ees
© - Fune 16, 2008.

'RE: Wﬂhe G. Brown, Ph D

Abtachment . B
- .,'LAW oéncss

RUSHFELDT SHELLEY & Dm LLP

Arthur.l Lee CPA, Manager :

Page 7

| greatly exceeds the supply—that thls audlt and Any: flIture audits proceed and be resolved inamanner
. vthat does not dlsrupt BCA’ ] ablllty o contnue promdmg these vital services to the local oommumty

s I am at your dlSpOSEll to dlSCUSS any 1ssue you may Want to ralse related to ﬂ]lS matter
| Very truly yours
 RUSHFELDT, SHELLEY & DRAKE LLP S
%J;@( “@ »JL'L
Kenneth W Dralce
KW'D:KRM '
Encls (Calender and summary)

20



P .+~ 7 Attdchment B
. . LAWOFFICESOF o .. .
KENNE’I'HW DRAKE&ASSOCIATES INc

. . . - no . - .
_ WRITERSDIRECTDIAL : . _ . 12925 RIVERSlDE DRIVE 2" ‘FLOOR O 655 DEL PARQUE DRIVE, SUITEA
. . R - ST *- SANTABARBARA, CA 93103
{818).971-3604 Lo . SH_E,RM’,*N DAKS, CA 91423 S : TELEPHONE [805) 560-5918
! AR S et . L. . _ .FACSIMILE (805) 889-3937
) weERSEMAL - ¢ - . . . ¢ TELEPHONE (818) 806-1441 D ]
) Md@kendrakelavt'mm- o e FACSIMILE (618) 906-2532 ° :

T www. kendrakelaw com .

Tuly18,2008 -

'-"VIAUS MAIL

Arthur J Lee CPA, Manager g
Department of Developmental Semces
~ Audit Branch

1600 9® Streét, Room230, MS 2-10 o
Sac:.'amento ‘CA 95814 - '

' 'Re: - Prowder(s) . Willie G. Brown, Ph .D./ Behavioral Consultants and Assocmtes
' _Review ¥ Period: . July 1,2004 - June 30,2006
- Exit Conference “April 9, 2008 )

‘Dear Mr. Lee:'

This law firm fepresents the above-referenced provider(s) Willie G Broum; Pl:.D / Behavioral
Consultants and ‘Associates (hereaﬁer “BCA”) with. respect to the audit performed by the
’Department of Developmental Services (hereafter, the “DDSY). This lettér constitutes a supplement

to our prior, formal response to thedraft audit report p_ro\_nded by t the DDS in conneetton wﬁh this
matter - L . o

Alimou D1aJlo from the DDS contacted us and requested clanﬁcatton with. respect to the v
! documentatlon tha accompamed our. prior’ respo:nse Spec1ﬁca]ly, he quuested a more detailed
summaty of the services reﬂected in that pomon of Dr Brown’s calendar produced with our prior

- response. Enclosed please find a 39 page summary Wth]lpl‘OVldeS the name of each consumer seen |

- by Dr. Browm the date-each consumer was seem, and the amount of time each consumer was seen

- on each date, as. einapolated from Dr Brown’s calendar pagés previously produced to you. An '

electronic copy of the enclosed summary was emeuled to Mr Diallo and MJke Masm aJso at the
DDS on July 18, 2008.- .

Please note ‘that mpreparmg this mote detauled summary we determmed that the amount of services. -+ -
provided by Dr. Brown as reﬂected in his calendar, but not credited by the auditors, was greaterthan -
o whatwestatéd inour prior response. OU:rpnoxxesponseJ:equested a credit. of $11,695.38for231.50_
7 - . hours prowded mder the Adaptive Skills/DTT contract (PLO214); however, the new, more detailed
o - summary reflects — and we now request — credit of $12,564.89 for 247 hours provided under this. -

21.




. o At-’taehIIIept B
. LW 0FF|CES . ' : B
KENNE’IHW DRAKE&ASSOCLATES

AIthm'J Lee CPA, Manager T
-Department of Developmental Semces N
. July 18, 2008
Page 2 T
-RE: Wﬂhe G. Brown, Ph.D.

contract. SlmJla:dy, our prior response requested a CIed.lt of $4 875 for 65 hours prowded under the
- Behavior Analyst contract (PLO483); however, the new, more detailed- Summary Ieﬂects and we -
DOW quuest crec'ht of $4, 987.50 for 66. 5 hours’ prov1ded under this contract ~

In all o’rher Iespects we contlnue to' maintain the posmons Ieﬂected in our prior, formal response '
! a.m at your dlSposal to _éhscus_s amy issile you may want to raise related to this matter.

' Very truly yom:s '

RUSHFEIDT SHELLEY & DRAKE LLP e
Kenneth W. Drake : S o
KWD;KRM

Encl. (Calendar summary)

.22



Attachment C

THE DEPARTIV[ENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES’ (DDS)
‘ EVALUATION OF BCA’s RESPONSE

As part of the aud:lt report process BCA was aﬁ'orded the opportumty to respond 1o the
draft audrt report and prov1de a Wntten response to each ﬁndJng

Tn respondmg 1o the draft report BCA provided an lmtlal response dated June 16, 2008
- After review of this initial fesponse, DDS requested further. clarification of the details
provided. As aresult, BCA provided a second Iesponse dated July 18, 2008. This .
" second response provided detailed summaries that revised the BCA responses to E

B 'Fmdrngs 1 and 3. See Aftachment B for copres of the BCA TESpOnSEs.

Upon recerpt of BCA’s Wntten Tesponses to the draft audlt report DDS evaluated the -
written response and determined that BCA drsagrees with Findings 1, 2, and 3. Wlthout
concedmg fault BCA did not take exceptxon to Flnchng 4 35, ao,d 6.

- The 1n11:tal BCA response dated June 16, 2008- indicates that BCA has invested in the -
- development of computer software to automate its billingsto generally avoid any human -
or discretionary error in'the bﬂhng process. The response also indicates that BCAhas
taken steps to address the issues 1dennﬁed in the draft report '

Fmdmg 1: Unsum)orted Billing and Falhrre to B1]l Adaptlve Skills DTT

. BCA had two exceptions to thls ﬁnchng The ﬁrst exception was the dlsallowed service
: hours provided by Dr. Brown himself.- BCA states, “Dr..Brown personally performed
services under this contract during the andit period which was not attributed in.
~ calculating the unsupported services because Dr. Brown failed to complete individual -
time sheets for himself which reflect such services.” In the initial response dated
June 16, 2008, BCA indicated that Dr. Brown’s calendar, as wéll as patient records can
reasonably confirm that Dr. Brown provided 231:50 hours of Adaptive Skills/DTT .

Services at aate of $50.87 per hour Consequenﬂy, a total offset of $11,776.40 should
be made . . ,

 Inthe second response dated July 18, 2008 BCA prov1ded arevised summary that |
referenced the dates and time of service prov1ded by Dr. Brown from his calendar. BCA

R stated it identified additiona] time that ‘was not included in the initial response. - The

revised summary 1dent1_ﬁed 247 houts or $12,564:89 that should be offset agamst the
'_ ,unsupported drrect care hours'in thrs ﬁndmg

In the response from BCA it was determined that although Dr. Brown’s calendar did not
. in all cases contain sufficient, appropriate evidence to support the units of services -

- provided, such as the information reunred to be filled out by his employeés, Dr. Brown’s ‘_
personal calendar did identify days the consumer was suppose:to have been seen, name of -
the cohsumer, duration of appointmert and Service provided. Upon review and
._evaluation of the documentation submitted with the response, DDS has'accepted a

_ portion of Dr. Brown’s calendar assupportlng documentatron for direct- care services
: prov1ded. : :

23




Attachment C

R ' THEDEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES’ (DDS)
e . - EVALUATIONOF BCA’s RESPONSE

Based wpon our evaluatlon of Dr Brown s calendar arid the revrsed summary subnntted o
- with the response, it was determined that a out of the total 247 hours requested by BCA, a

-total of 39.75 hours are not allowable charges 'These hours are not allowable because of
- the fo]lowrng reasons: S

e 10.5howrson the summary were out51de the penod under audit,
> 4 hours on the summary had no documentation to support the entnes
e *19.5 hours were not supperted by the calendar.

e - 5.75 hours were either duplicate entries, on a conference call or exceeded the number
'of hours recorded on Dr. Brown s calendar

The remarmng 207. 25 hours identified in the BCA response are. supported by :
Dr. Brown’s calendar. There were 2 hours listed on the calendar but were not claimed
by BCA response and it was added to-the 207.25 above. The result of these additional
209.25 hours (207.25+2) from the BCA response results in a reducnon of $10,644.54 to

*the amount of unsupported billings for Fmdmg 1. This reduction is reﬂected in the ﬁnal
aud:rt report (See attachments A and D. ) '

‘BCA also stated that “patrent records” could reasonably confirm that Dr. Brown provided
service to the consumers. However BCA did not provide any patient records to support

this statement in the response. Due to the absence of supportlng documentation, no
- adJustment is made Wrth regard to patient records

- The second exceptron to tbrs finding is that BCA. beheves it should be allowed to bill
~ 'when BCA was unable to provide services when the client was not home or the parent or
guardlan smlply refused to allow BCA to provrde the servrce

No evrdence 18 provrded by BCA to support their assertion that BCA can bill for the

. services hot provided to the consumers. As stated in Finding 1, “Title 17, Section 54326 .
@& (10) clearly states that all vendors shall “Bill only for services which are-actnally
_-provrded to consumers and which haVe been authorrzed by the refernng reg10nal center.”

) not prov1ded any evrdence to rndlcate that NLACRC authonzed BCA to bill for servrces
-when BCA staff show up for a consumer apporntment but no services are provided to the
_ consumer. Since BCA has not provided any evidence fo support this position, no
. adjustments are made to the ﬁnal audit report for this second excephon to F 1nd1ng 1.

~ *Finding 2: Incorrect Billing for. Serv1ces and Farlure to Bill ~ Adapnve Slqlls OOC

'BCA disagrees wrth ﬂns finding.- Regardmg the OOC charges, BCA states, When a’

BCn employee-traveled to-a-patient’s residenee-or other: location-to-provide-serviees;- s but————

" the patient was absent or otherWlse refused servrces the OOC charges should be
a]lowed ? ' N

24




: Attachm.ent C -

T]E[E DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPN[ENTAL SERVICES’ (DDS)
S "EVALUATION OF BCA’s RESPONSE

In respondmg to Fmdmg 2, BCA fails’ to recogmze the condition crted for thJs finding.

‘The condition for this finding is 1ot statmg that BCA billed for services when a consumer
was absent or otherwise. refused services, Finding 2 states in part, “The incorrect bﬂlmg :
occurred as a result of BCA billing for multlple OOC visits per consumer inthe same day o
‘when the payment agreement allows for only one OO0C visit ‘billing per consumer per day .
at a given location.” BCA also does not address the provisions of the BCA contract with
NLACRC, which states that this charge for an out of office call is “payable onl}r for visits

© to the ﬁrst consumer at a grven locatton (on the same day).”

- Smce BCA has not addressed the condition for tbrs ﬁndmg and has not addressed the

. provisions of its contractual agreement with NLACRC for bﬂlmg OOC no adJustments'
are made to this fmdmg :

" Fmdmg 3~ Unsumoorted BlllanS and Fallure to Bﬂl Behav10r Analvst

BCA has two exceptions fo tlns ﬁndmg The ﬁrst exception was the CllSB.llOWCd service
' hoirs’ prowded by Dr. Brown himself. BCA stztes, “Dr. Brown personally peiformed
services under this contract during the audit penod which was not attributed in
~ calculating the unsupported services becanse Dr. Brown failed to complete individual
 time sheets for himself which reflect such services.” BCA believes Dr. Brown’s personal
services can be reasonably confirmed through recourse to secondary sources, including
both Dr. Brown’s calendar as well as the relevant patient records. In support of this

argumerit, BCA provrded a one-page summary of Dr. Brown s calendar as well as the
actual calendar notes.

In the initial response, BCA states that Dr. Brown prov1ded 97 hours of behavior analyst -
~ gervices during the audit period and requested atotal offset of $7,275.00. However, after
* DDS asked for clatification of the details containeéd'in the response, the second response
o from BCAdated July 18, 2008:revised 'tlié re'que'st'ed offset to 66.5 hours for $4, 987.50. '
- Based upon our evaluation of Dr Brown 'S calendar and the revised summary submltted
T willithe: Tesponse, it was deteérmineéd thiat. out- of the fotal 66.5 hours requested by BCA, a -
" total of 20 hours are not allowable charges.” For the hours that are not allowable, 19 howrs
were outside the penod under-audit and one hour exceeded the number of hours recorded
" onDr. Brown’s ¢alendar. The remaining 46.5 hours identified in the BCA response are -
" supported by Dr. Brown’s calendar. The résult of these additional 46.5 houis from the -
BCA response results in a reductron of $3,487.50 to the amount of unsupported billings

" for Finding 3.: This reductlon is reﬂected in the final audit report (See attachments A
and D). - .

—B CA also stated-that patlent recordsicould reasonably conﬁrm thatDr Brovm. pro‘vrdedmw -
~ service to the COnSumers. However BCA did not provrde any patient records to support

25




Attachment C

THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPIV[ENTAL SERVICES’ (DDS)
' EVALUATION OF BCA’S RESPON SE -

~ this statement m the response Due to the absence of supportlng documentauon no -
ad_]ustment is made with regard to pauent records

The second excepuon to Fmd.mg 3 was that BCA beheves it should be a]lowed to bill -
when BCA was unable to provide services swhen the client was not home or. the parent or
guardran simply refused to allow BCA to provide: the service.

~-No ev1dence is provided by BCA to support their assertlon that BCA can bﬂl for the
services not provided to the consumers. ‘Title 17, Section'54326 (2)-(10)clearly states all
vendors shall “Bill only for services which are actua]ly provided to consumers and which

~ have been authorized by the referring regional center:” BCA has prov1ded no evidence to . )
indicate that showing up for an appointment but not serving a consumer can be defined as - -

.oaf serv1_ce ” tothe consumer. ‘I addluon,_B‘,CA has_not provided any ev1dence_ to indicate -
- that NLACRC autherized BCA to bill for services when BCA staff show up for a -
consumer appointment but no services are provided to the consumer. Since BCA hasnot

- provided any evidence to support thisposition, no adJustments are made to the ﬁnal audlt
- report for this second- exceptron to Fmdmg 3.

' Fmdmg 4 Serv1ces Provrded by Unauthonzed Staff

wBCA stated that “Without concedmg fault, because no amount 1s at issue in this finding, -
BCA doesnot take dny excepuon to this finding.”™

In absence of an excephon to this ﬁndmg, itis assumed that BCAisin agrecment Wlth
the finding. o

Fmdmg 5: Unsupported BJJ]Jn,cz C]jnical Psvcholo Q,ist

.- BCA stated that “Wlthout concedmg fault, because the- amount atisshe in this ﬁndlng is
- minimal ($1,803. 88) BCA does not’ take any excepuon to this ﬁndmg 7L

. Based on the evaluation of the calendar submltted wn‘h BCA responses, we determmed
that Dz Brown’s personal calendar supported 5 hours of service which was disallowed in-

the draﬁ report. As a result, an adjustment of $254.34 has been made to Fmdmg 51 n the
* final report (See Attachments A and D)) :

ﬂ Fmdmg 6: Unsungorted Bﬂhng Indlvrdual or Famrlv Therapv

_ BCA stated that “Wlthout concedmg fault, because the amount at issue m this ﬁndmg is .
) mn:umal ($ 800), BCA does not take any exception to this ﬁndmg ”

To aosence of an- exeeptlon to-this- finding;it15- assumed that BGA~1s -in- agreement with

- the ﬁndmg

26



Attachment D

B Behavioral (_Jons'ﬁitfmt‘s and Assdciates (BCA) -
_Evaluation Summary of Response to AuditReport. -
- Fliscal Year 2004-05/2005-06 . - '

Number

Finding -

‘Vendor
Number

. Additional
" Hours Allowed

Rate

* Adjustments Made Based
. Upon Response to the
.. Draft Report = -

o

PL0214

209.25

$ 50.87.

10,644.54 |

3

PL0483

46.50

$ 7500

. 3,487.50

5

P24475

©.5.00.]$ - 50.87

25435

"' Total Adjustments °

27

oA e iem (e

©14,386.39



	1. BCA Final Report
	BEHAVIORAL CONSULTANTS AND ASSOCIATES 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	 Page
	Executive Summary 1-2
	 Background 2
	Objective, Scope, and Methodology 2-3
	 Conclusion 4
	 Restricted Use 5
	 Findings and Recommendations 6-11
	Attachment A – Summary of Over and Under Billings 12
	Attachment B – Behavioral Consultants and Associates’ Response 13-22
	Attachment C – The Department of Developmental Services’ Evaluation 
	                            of Vendor’s Response 23-26
	Attachment D – Evaluation Summary of Response to Audit Report  27
	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY




	2. BCA Attachment A
	Attach A

	3. BCA Attachment B
	4. BCA Attachment C
	5. BCA Attachment D

